

ORIGINAL (e-filed)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20040298

Supreme Court No. 20040298
District Court No. 03-K-485

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

vs.

JAN 18 2005

LOREN BERNSTEIN

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from a Final Judgment entered by the District Court
for Bottineau County, Northeast Judicial District, State of North Dakota.
The Honorable John C. McClintock, Jr. presiding.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

James G. Wolff
North Dakota Bar I.D. Number 05963
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES G. WOLFF
105 West Main
Box 8
Mohall, North Dakota 58761
Ph: (701) 756-7199

Counsel for Appellant Loren Bernstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The District Court erred in refusing to admit into evidence Mr. Bernstein’s testimony and his proffered Exhibit A which tended to show his knowledge concerning the existence or non-existence of license or privilege to enter the premises in question.....	10
1) <u>Standard of Review</u>	10
2) <u>Mr. Bernstein was charged with violating North Dakota Century Code § 12.1-22-03(3)</u>	10
3) <u>North Dakota Century Code § 12.1-22-03(3) does not define a strict liability offense and, thus, a defendant’s intent is an element to be proven by the State</u>	11
4) <u>The proffered testimony, as well as Exhibit A, were relevant to prove Mr. Bernstein’s knowledge concerning license or privilege and, thus, his intent</u>	15
5) <u>The failure to receive the testimony and Exhibit A into evidence was not harmless error</u>	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
ADDENDUM.....	22
North Dakota Century Code § 12.1-22-03.....	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>City of Fargo v. Brennan</u> , 543 N.W.2d 240 (N.D. 1996).....	18(fn.)
<u>City of Fargo v. Habiger</u> , 2004 ND 127, 682 N.W.2d 300.....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Carter</u> , 393 A.2d 660 (Pa. 1978).....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. DeWitt</u> , 608 A.2d 1030 (Pa. 1992).....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Namack</u> , 663 A.2d 191 (Pa. Super. 1995)...	12, 12(fn.), 13, 14, 16
<u>State v. Gagnon</u> , 1999 ND 13, 589 N.W.2d 560.....	10, 17
<u>State v. Kreth</u> , 553 A.2d 554 (Vt. 1988).....	16(fn.)
<u>State v. Mehralian</u> , 301 N.W.2d 409 (N.D. 1981).....	16(fn.)
<u>State v. Purdy</u> , 491 N.W.2d 402 (N.D.1992).....	16(fn.)
<u>State v. Ronne</u> , 458 N.W.2d 294 (N.D. 1990).....	16(fn.)

Rules:

North Dakota Rule of Criminal Procedure 23.....	18(fn.)
North Dakota Rule of Criminal Procedure 52.....	17
North Dakota Rule of Evidence 103.....	17
North Dakota Rule of Evidence 401.....	15, 16
North Dakota Rule of Evidence 402.....	15, 16

Statutes:

North Dakota Century Code § 12.1-22-03.....	10, 11, 12, 14, 18
Pennsylvania Commonwealth Statutes § 3503.....	12, 14
